the capital surplus is not reduced and is recorded in the cumulative amount of
depreciation not included in the profit and loss statement, is cancelled, including
amounts from the previous academic years, the capital surplus increases by
about 79.3 billion yen. At the same time, however, this causes large amounts of
depreciation expenses, including those from the previous academic years, to be
recorded, resulting in a decrease of about 73.8 billion yen in retained earnings.▲

�This clarifies capital surplus and retained earnings, making the realities of the
university’s financial base clearer.

●❸  Review of the exclusion from the profit and loss statement　 ▲

See “Exclusion from the Profit and Loss Statement” on page 57.

●❺ [Results of Reviews●●❶～●❹ ] Gross income

●❷  Review of the recording of the same amount of income as depreciation expenses, etc.　  ▲

See “Recording of the Same Amount of Income as Depreciation Expenses” on page 56.

●❹  Review of the exclusion from reserves　 ▲

See “Exclusion from Reserves” on page 57.

●●❶  Review of income recognition　 ▲

See “Income Recognition” on page 56.
(In millions of yen)

P/L income items, etc. Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Operational grants income 35,728 36,205 477
Student fee income 10,056 10,133 77
Facility expense grants income 481 2,360 1,879
Subsidy income 5,842 6,504 662
Donation income 2,401 3,638 1,237
Miscellaneous income 2,744 2,901 157
Extraordinary profit 762 120 △�642

Affected
amount 3,847

(In millions of yen)

P/L expense items, etc. Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Education expenses 7,171 8,675 1,504
Research expenses 7,019 8,911 1,892
Education and research
support expenses 2,214 2,503 289

Medical expenses 24,670 24,779 109
General administrative costs 2,763 3,059 296
Extraordinary loss 133 344 211

Affected
amount 4,301

(In millions of yen)

P/L items Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Ordinary Income 106,076 107,889 1,813
Ordinary Expenses 102,335 105,809 3,474
Extraordinary profit 762 0 △�762
Extraordinary loss 133 344 211
Reversal of
appropriated surplus 106 0 △�106

Gross income 4,476 1,737 △�2,739
Affected
amount △�2,739

(In millions of yen)

P/L income items, etc. Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Reversal of per contra liabilities
for property acquisition 2,677 0 △�2,677

Extraordinary profit 120 0 △�120
Reversal of appropriated surplus 106 0 △�106

Affected
amount △�2,903

(In millions of yen)

P/L expense items Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Personnel expenses 50,205 49,589 △�616
Affected
amount △�616

(In millions of yen)

B/S liabilities items Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Donation liabilities 6,229 0 △�6,229
Subsidies deposits received 188 0 △�188
Advance payments received 163 6 △�157

Affected
amount △�6,574

(In millions of yen)

B/S net asset items Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Capital surplus 67,930 147,269 79,339
Retained earnings 10,393 △�63,360 △�73,753

Affected
amount 5,586

(In millions of yen)

B/S liabilities items Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Contra-accounts for assets 24,857 0 △�24,857
Affected
amount △�24,857

(In millions of yen)

B/S liabilities items Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Reserves 1,782 27,627 25,845
Affected
amount 25,845

Financial Statements Based on Standard Business
Accounting Practices (as a Guide)

Key Points

AY2021 Financial Statements (adjusted based on standard corporate accounting practices)

Profit and Loss Statement (P/L) (In millions of yen)　　

Item Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Ordinary Expenses 106,076 107,889 1,813
Operational grants income 35,728 36,205 477 ●❶
Student fee income 10,056 10,133 77 ●❶
University hospital income 36,690 36,690 0
Sponsored research income 9,440 9,440 0
Facility expense grants income 481 2,360 1,879 ●❶
Subsidy income 5,842 6,504 662 ●❶
Donation income 2,401 3,638 1,237 ●❶
Reversal of per contra liabilities
for property acquisition 2,677 0 △�2,677 ●❷
Miscellaneous income 2,744 2,901 157 ●❶
Financial income 17 17 0

Ordinary Income 102,335 105,809 3,474
Education expenses 7,171 8,675 1,504 ●●❸
Research expenses 7,019 8,911 1,892 ●●❸
Education and research
support expenses 2,214 2,503 289 ●●❸
Medical expenses 24,670 24,779 109 ●●❸
Sponsored research
expenses 7,949 7,949 0

Personnel expenses 50,205 49,589 △�616 ●●❹
General administrative
expenses 2,763 3,059 296 ●●❸
Other 344 344 0

Extraordinary profit 762 0 △�762 ●❶ ●❷
Extraordinary loss 133 344 211 ●❸
Reversal of appropriated surplus 106 0 △�106 ●❷
Gross income 4,476 1,737 △�2,739 ●❺

Balance Sheet (B/S) (In millions of yen)　

Item Before
adjustment

After
adjustment Difference

Assets 384,084 384,084 0
Land 242,563 242,563 0
Buildings 79,756 79,756 0
Tools, furniture and fixtures 10,668 10,668 0
Cash and deposits 23,041 23,041 0
Other 28,056 28,056 0

Liabilities 76,133 70,547 △�5,586
Borrowings 25,847 25,847 0
Donation liabilities 6,229 0 △�6,229 ●❶
Sponsored research/sponsored
operations liabilities 2,480 2,480 0

Subsidies deposits received 188 0 △�188 ●❶
Contra-accounts for assets 24,857 0 △�24,857 ●❷
Reserves 1,782 27,627 25,845 ●❹
Advance payments received 163 6 △�157 ●❶
Other 14,587 14,587 0

Net Assets 307,951 313,537 5,586
Government investment 229,628 229,628 0
Capital surplus 67,930 147,269 79,339 ●❸
Retained earnings 10,393 △�63,360 △�73,753 ●❸

Unappropriated retained
earnings at the end of the term 4,476 1,737 △�2,739 ●❺

*  The circled numbers in the right margin of the table correspond to
the respective adjustments described on pages 58 and 59.

58   Unive rs i t y  o f  Tsukuba  In tegra ted  Repor t  2022 Unive rs i t y  o f  Tsukuba  In tegra ted  Repor t  2022   59

Financial Conditions

Educational, Research and
Other Achievements and Results and
Financial Conditions by Segment

(In thousands of yen)

Classification

Universities Universities Joint use/joint research centers

Affiliated
Schools

University
of Tsukuba

Hospital
Subtotal

Common to
University

Corporations*2
Total

Faculty of